

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF)
 CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,)
)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR UNITED)
 STATES ATTORNEYS and UNITED)
 STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE)
)
)
 Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 14-cv-269 (CKK)

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FCD IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE DISCLOSED UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 552(A)(2).....	2
A. The Working Law Concept Does Not Apply	3
B. The FCD Is Not Disclosable As Working Law Nor Does It Contain Secret Law.....	5
II. THE FCD CONSTITUTES ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT.....	9
A. The Function and Contents of the FCD Make It Attorney Work Product	9
B. The FCD Need Not Relate To An “Active Investigation” To Be Work Product	12
C. The FCD is Distinguishable From Publicly Available Documents	15
D. Disclosing the FCD Would Give Criminal Defendants An Unfair Advantage In Litigation And Limit DOJ’s Ability to Safeguard Law Enforcement Objectives.....	17
E. Because The FCD Constitutes Attorney Work Product, There Is No Reasonably Segregable Portion	19
III. THE FCD IS PROTECTED UNDER EXEMPTION 7(E)	20
A. The FCD Was Compiled For Law Enforcement Purposes.....	20
B. The FCD Contains Sensitive Law Enforcement Information.....	21
C. The FCD Is Not Reasonably Segregable Under Exemption 7(E).....	24
IV. AN <i>IN CAMERA</i> INSPECTION IS NOT NECESSARY	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union Found. v. DOJ</i> , No. 12-7412 (WHP), 2014 WL 956303 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	6, 12, 19
<i>Am. Immigration Council v. DHS</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.D.C. 2012)	15, 21
<i>Anguimate v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2013)	7
<i>Brinton v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. DOJ</i> , No. 12-5223, 2014 WL 1284811 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22
<i>CREW v. DOJ</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2013)	25
<i>Coastal States v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	5, 7, 13
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Ctr. for Int'l Envtl. Law v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2007)	15, 20
<i>Delaney v. IRS</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11, 13, 14
<i>Doe v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2006)	5
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. DHS, No. C 12-5580 (PJH)</i> , 2014 WL 1320234 (N.D. Cal. March 31, 2014)	22
<i>Elec. Privacy Info Ctr. v. DHS</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005)	25

Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ,
739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)6

Exxon Corp. v. FTC,
476 F. Supp. 713 (D.D.C. 1979).....4

**FTC v. Grolier, Inc.*,
462 U.S. 19 (1983).....17, 18

Families for Freedom v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
797 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....5, 9

Fed. Open Market Comm. of Fed. Reserve System v. Merrill,
443 U.S. 340 (1979).....3, 4

Gilman v. DHS,
2014 WL 984309 (D.D.C. March 14, 2014).....21, 22

Hickman v. Taylor,
329 U.S. 495 (1947).....17

**Iglesias v. CIA*,
525 F. Supp. 547 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....4, 5, 7

Jordan v. DOJ,
591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....14

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ,
2014 WL 794220 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2014)6

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DHS,
926 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2013).....14, 15

Judicial Watch v. DOJ,
432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....13, 20

Lewis v. DOJ,
609 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2009).....17

Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS,
562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir 2009)22, 23

Milner v. U.S. Dep't of Navy,
131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....11

Mobil Oil Corp. v. EPA,
879 F.2d 698 (9th Cir. 1989)15

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....24

**Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... passim

PHE v. DOJ,
983 F.2 248 (D.C. 1993)24, 25

Pub. Emps. For Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int'l Boundary & Water Comm'n,
U.S.-Mexico, 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)22

Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp.,
421 U.S. 168 (1975).....4

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....13, 14

**In re: Sealed Case*,
146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....9, 12, 13, 14

Senate of Puerto Rico v. DOJ,
823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....9

**Schiller v. NLRB*,
964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992)11, 14, 20

Shapiro v. DOJ,
969 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2013).....10

**Soghoian v. DOJ*,
885 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.C.C. 2012) passim

Spirko v. USPS,
147 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....25

Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC,
450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....5

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....7

Tax Analysts v. IRS,

152 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)5

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
391 F. Supp.2d 122 (D.D.C. 2005)5, 19

Thompson v. EOUSA,
587 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2008)25

USA v. Pedersen,
2014 U.S. LEXIS 106227 (D. Or. Aug. 6, 2014)14

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667 (1985).....19, 21

United States v. Celis,
608 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2010)24

United States v. Deloitte LLP,
610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010)9

United States v. Ruiz,
536 U.S. 622 (2002).....21, 24

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)15

STATUTES

5 U.S.S. § 552(a)(2)2, 3, 4, 5

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)20

MISCELLANEOUS

Alexander, Charysse, *Assessing Potential Impeachment Information Relating to Law Enforcement Witnesses: Life After the Candid Conversation*, United States Attorneys’ Bulletin, Criminal Discovery (September 2012)8

Statement of James M. Cole Before the U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary, *Ensuring that Federal Prosecutors Meet Discovery Obligations* (June 6, 2012).....9
